Rating Rationa		CRISI& BATINGS		
	July 29, 2010 Mumbai			
CRISIL revises rating outlook on DELHI TRANSCO to 'Positive'				
Rs.2 Billion Bond Issue	A+/Positive (Reaffirmed; outlook revised	d from 'Stable')		
Rs,5 Billion Bond Issue	A+/Positive (Assigned)	 		
while reaffirming the rating structure following the convec Capital Territory of Delhi (Gf from GNCTD, which stems fro and monitoring of power floo improve with the conversion expected to improve significa	outlook on the bond issues of Delhi Transco Ltd (at ' $A+$ '. The outlook revision reflects an improv- rsion of a significant portion of the loan provided ICTD) to DTL, into equity. This shows the strong m the critical role that the company plays in power w within Delhi. DTL's gearing, which was at 6.4 to of Rs.2.39 billion loan provided by GNCTD into eq thy over the near to medium term in case of realis ns), as approved by the appellate tribunal.	vement in the company's capital d by the Government of National support that the company enjoys r transmission, and in coordination times as on March 31, 2010, will guity. DTL's financial risk profile is		

: CRISIL Ratings :

CRISIL's rating on DTL's debt programmes continues to reflect DTL's monopoly position in intra-state power transmission business in Delhi, stable cash flows supported by the regulated nature of its business, and efficient operations. These strengths are partially offset by DTL's leveraged financial risk profile, and exposure to risks relating to large debt-funded capital expenditure (capex) programmes.

DTL enjoys a natural monopoly and transmits power generated at the central generating utilities Pragati Power Corporation Ltd (PPCL) and Indraprastha Power Generation Company Ltd (IPGCL), and other private generators to the discoms in the state. The tariff determined by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission, helps DTL recover full expenses and return on equity (RoE) based on network availability rather than on actual usage. DTL's losses from transmission on its own network were low, at 1.38 per cent of the total power transmitted, in 2009-10 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The availability of the company's transmission network was high at 98.30 per cent in 2009-10; this exceeds the performance benchmark of 98 per cent set by the regulator for full recovery of fixed costs.

Outlook: Positive

10/5/12

CRISIL believes that DTL will maintain its dominant position in intra-state transmission of power in Delhi on the back of a favourable regulatory framework and high operational efficiency. The rating may be upgraded if there is a significant improvement in DTL's financial risk profile following realisation of arrears from discoms. Conversely, the outlook may be revised to 'Stable' if there is a significant delay in receipt of payments from discoms exerting pressure on the company's liquidity, or if there is a deterioration in the financial risk profile of DTL.

About the Company

Set up in 2001, DTL is wholly owned by GNCTD. As envisioned in the Delhi Electricity Reform (Transfer Scheme) Rules, 2001, the erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board (DVB) was unbundled into one holding company (DPCL), two generation companies (IPGCL and PPCL), a transmission company (DTL), and three distribution companies (South-West Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, Central-East Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, and North-Northwest Delhi Distribution Company Ltd). The three discoms were privatised and were renamed as BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd, BSES Yamuna Power Ltd and North Delhi Power Ltd.

DTL was initially engaged in transmission and bulk power trading. Under the provisions of the Electricity Act 2003, DTL was also divested of its bulk supply business in April 2007; this business was transferred to the three discoms. All power purchase agreements (PPAs) entered into with DTL by the central power utilities, state generating companies, and private generators, were transferred to the three discoms. As a result of the transfer scheme, DTL is currently engaged in transmission and has been designated as the State Transmission Utility in the National Capital Territory of Delhi.

DTL reported, on a provisional basis, a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs.826 million on net sales of Rs.3.69 billion for 2009-10, as against a PAT of Rs.635 million on net sales of Rs.3.73 billion for 2008-09.

Analytical Contacts

Director - CRISIL Ratings

Email: pagrawal@crisil.com

Email: akhanorkar@crisil.com

Tel: +91-22-3342 3301

Tel: +91-22-3342 3068

Pawan Agrawal

Amod Khanorkar Head - CRISIL Ratings

Media Contacts

Mitu Samar Head, Market Development & Communications **CRISIL** Limited Tel: +91-22- 3342 1838 Email: msamar@crisil.com

Tanuja Abhinandan Market Development & Communications **CRISIL** Limited Tel: +91-22-3342 1818 Email: tabhinandan@crisil.com

Note:

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper / magazine / agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL. However, CRISIL alone has the sole right of distribution of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites, portals etc.



-1 --

CRISIL Rating Desk

Tel: +91-22-3342 3047 / 3342 3064 Email: CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com



Rating Rationale ____

February 23, 2012 Mumbai

Delhi Transco Limited

Rating Reaffirmed

	(SIL A+/Positive (Reaffirmed)
Rs.5 Billion Bond Issue CRI	SIL A+/Positive (Reaffirmed)

CRISIL's rating on the bond issues of Delhi Transco Ltd (DTL) continues to reflect the benefits that DTL derives from its monopoly position in the intra-state power transmission business in Delhi, its stable cash flows supported by the regulated nature of its business, and its efficient operations. These rating strengths are partially offset by DTL's leveraged financial risk profile, marked by high gearing and moderate debt protection metrics, and exposure to risks related to large, debt-funded capital expenditure (capex) programmes.

DTL enjoys a natural monopoly and transmits power generated at the central generating utilities, Pragati Power Corporation Ltd (PPCL) and Indraprastha Power Generation Company Ltd (IPGCL), and other private generators to the discoms in the state. The tariff determined by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission, helps DTL recover full expenses and return on equity based on network availability rather than on actual usage. DTL's losses from transmission on its own network were low, at 1.28 per cent of the total power transmitted, in 2010-11 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The availability of the company's transmission network was high at 98.58 per cent in 2010-11; this exceeds the performance benchmark of 98 per cent set by the regulator for full recovery of fixed costs.

Outlook: Positive

CRISIL believes that DTL will maintain its dominant position in intra-state transmission of power in Delhi on the back of a favourable regulatory framework and high operational efficiency. The rating may be upgraded if there is a significant improvement in DTL's financial risk profile following realisation of arrears from discoms. Conversely, the outlook may be revised to 'Stable' if there is a significant delay in receipt of payments from discoms exerting pressure on the company's liquidity, or if there is a deterioration in the financial risk profile of DTL.

About the Company

Set up in 2001, DTL is wholly owned by Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. As envisioned in the Delhi Electricity Reform (Transfer Scheme) Rules, 2001, the erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board was unbundled into one holding company (Delhi Power Company Ltd), two generation companies (IPGCL and PPCL), a transmission company (DTL), and three distribution companies (South-West Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, Central-East Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, and North-Northwest Delhi Distribution Company Ltd). The three discoms were privatised and were renamed as BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd, BSES Yamuna Power Ltd, and North Delhi Power Ltd.

DTL was initially engaged in transmission and bulk power trading. Under the provisions of the Electricity Act 2003, DTL was also divested of its bulk supply business in April 2007; this business was transferred to the three discoms. All power purchase agreements entered into with DTL by the central power utilities, state generating companies, and private generators, were transferred to the three discoms. As a result of the transfer scheme, DTL is currently engaged in transmission and has been designated as the state transmission utility in the National Capital Territory of Delhi.

DTL reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs.1.34 billion on net sales of Rs.4.54 billion for 2010-11, against a PAT of Rs.772.7 million on net sales of Rs.3.36 billion for 2009-10.

Media Contacts Mitu Samar Head, Communications and Brand Management CRISIL Limited Tel: +91-22- 3342 1838 E-mail: msamar@crisil.com

Tanula Abhinandan Communications and Brand Management CRISIL Limited Tel: +91-22- 3342 1818

Analytical Contacts

Nagarajan Narasimhan Director - CRISIL Ratings Tel: +91-22-3342 3536 Email: nnarasimhan@crisil.com

Ashutosh Satsanoi Head - CRISIL Ratings Tel: +91-22-3342 3096 Email: asatsangi@crisil.com

CRISIL Rating Desk

Tel: +91-22-3342 3047/3342 3064 Email:CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com

Email: tabhinandan@crisil.com

Note:

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper / magazine / agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL. However, CRISIL alone has the sole right of distribution of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites, portals etc.

Crisil complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The crisil complexity levels are available on www.crisil.com/complexity-levels, investors are advised to refer to the crisil complexity levels for instruments that they desire to invest in. Investors may also call the crisil helpline at +91 22 3342 3047 / + 91 22 3342 3064 with queries on specific i instruments.

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a global analytical company providing ratings, research, and risk and policy advisory services. We are India's leading ratings agency. We are also the foremost provider of high-end research to the world's largest banks and leading corporations.

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE

CRISIL respects your privacy. We use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id, to fulfill your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL and other parts of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. you may find of interest.

For further information, or to let us know your preferences with respect to receiving marketing materials, please visit www.crisil.com/privacy. You can view McGraw-Hill's Customer Privacy Policy at http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/site/tools/privacy/privacy_english. Last updated: March 31, 2011

Disclaimer: A CRISIL rating reflects CRISIL's current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and does not constitute an audit of the rated entity by CRISIL. CRISIL ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by CRISIL from sources it considers reliable. CRISIL does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A CRISIL rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. All CRISIL ratings are under surveillance. Ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. CRISIL is not responsible for any errors and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of this product. CRISIL Ratings' rating criteria are available without charge to the public on the CRISIL, please contact CRISIL RATING DESK at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (+91 22) 3342 3000.

February 23, 2012

http://www.crisil.com

CRISIL has revised its rating.symbols and definitions with effect from July 11, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular. 'Standardisation of Rating Symbols and Definitions'. The revised rating symbols carry the prefix, 'CRISIL'. The rating symbols for short-term instruments have been revised to 'CRISIL A1', 'CRISIL A2', 'CRISIL A3', 'CRISIL A4', and 'CRISIL D' from the earlier 'P1', 'P2', 'P3', 'P4', and 'P5', respectively. The revision in the rating symbols and definitions is not to be construed as a change in the ratings. For details on revised rating symbols and definitions, please refer to the document, 'Revision of Rating Symbols and Definitions', at the link, http://www.crisil.com/ratings/credit-rating-scale.html



Rating Rationale_

August 13, 2012 Mumbai

Delhi Transco Limited

Rating outlook revised to 'Stable'

Bonds Aggregating Rs.7 Billion	CRISIL A+/Stable (Outlook Revised from 'Positive' and Rating Reaffirmed)

CRISIL has revised its rating outlook on the long-term debt instruments (bond issues) of Delhi Transco Ltd (DTL) to '**Stable**' from 'Positive', while reaffirming the rating at '**CRISIL A+**'.

The outlook revision reflects expected impact on DTL's financial risk profile over the medium term, as a result of delays the company has faced over the past eight to nine months in recovering arrears from power distribution companies (discoms). DTL is facing challenges in recovering due payments from its key customers, which has resulted in its debtor pile-up. Nevertheless, DTL's liquidity is supported by its current cash and bank balances of around Rs.1.5 billion and expectation of improved realisations from the discoms after the recent tariff hike.

The rating continues to reflect the benefits that DTL derives from its monopoly in the intra-state power transmission business in Delhi, its stable cash flows, supported by the regulated nature of the business, and its efficient operations. These rating strengths are partially offset by DTL's modest financial risk profile, marked by high gearing and moderate debt protection metrics, and exposure to risks related to its large, planned, debt-funded capital expenditure (capex) programmes.

DTL enjoys a natural monopoly and transmits power at the central generating utilities, Pragati Power Corporation Ltd (PPCL) and Indraprastha Power Generation Company Ltd (IPGCL), and at other private generators to the discoms in Delhi. The tariff determined by the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (DERC) helps DTL recover full expenses and return on equity based on network availability rather than on actual usage. DTL's losses from transmission on its own network were low, at 1.28 per cent of the total power transmitted, in 2010-11 (refers to financial year, April 1 to March 31). The availability of the company's transmission network was high at 98.58 per cent in 2010-11; this exceeds the performance benchmark of 98 per cent set by the regulator for full recovery of fixed costs.

DTL has high gearing and moderate debt protection metrics. Although DTL's gearing had improved significantly to 2.28 times as on March 31, 2011 from 17.93 times as on March 31, 2008, it remains high. DTL's interest coverage ratio and the ratio of net cash accruals to total debt had also improved to 5.01 times and 0.16 times respectively as on March 31, 2011 from 2.65 times and 0.16 times respectively as on March 31, 2011 from 2.65 times and 0.16 times respectively as on March 31, 2008. DTL's financial risk profile is expected to improve over the medium term in case of realisation of dues from the discoms, as approved by the appellate tribunal. However, delay in recovery of arrears, coupled with challenges faced by DTL in debtor recovery from the discoms, BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd (BRPL) and BSES Yamuna Power Ltd (BYPL), will continue to constrain DTL's financial risk profile over the medium term. DTL has planned a debt-funded capex programme of Rs.20 billion for 2012-13 and 2014-15. The capex schemes are in the process of being approved by the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi (GNCTD) and DERC. A large part of the capex is being funded by debt, which could partially offset the impact of the improvement in DTL's capital structure.

Outlook: Stable

CRISIL believes that DTL will maintain its dominant position in intra-state transmission of power in Delhi on the back of a favourable regulatory framework and high operational efficiency. The outlook may be revised to 'Positive' if there is a significant improvement in DTL's financial risk profile, driven most likely by realisation of arrears from discoms. Conversely, the outlook may be revised to 'Negative' if DTL's financial risk profile gets more adversely affected than expected, caused most likely by more-than-expected delay in receipt of arrears from discoms resulting in increased pressure on the company's liquidity.

About the Company

Established in 2001, DTL is wholly owned by GNCTD. As envisioned in the Delhi Electricity Reform (Transfer Scheme) Rules, 2001, the erstwhile Delhi Vidyut Board was unbundled into one holding company (Delhi Power Company Ltd), two generation companies (IPGCL and PPCL), a transmission company (DTL), and three distribution companies (South-West Delhi Electricity Distribution Company Ltd, and North-Northwest Delhi Distribution Company

Ltd). The three discoms were privatised and were renamed BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd, BSES Yamuna Power Ltd, and North Delhi Power Ltd.

DTL was initially engaged in transmission and bulk power trading. Under the provisions of the Electricity Act 2003, DTL divested its bulk supply business in April 2007; this business was transferred to the three discoms. All power purchase agreements signed with DTL by the central power utilities, state generating companies, and private generators, were transferred to the three discoms. As a result of the transfer, DTL is currently engaged in transmission and has been designated as the state transmission utility in the National Capital Territory of Delhi.

DTL reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs.7.53 billion on net sales of Rs.12.18 billion for 2011-12, against a PAT of Rs.1.34 million on net sales of Rs.4.54 billion for 2010-11.

-4-

: CRISIL Ratings :

Media Contacts

Mitu Samar Director, Communications and Brand Management CRISIL Limited Tel: +91-22- 3342 1838 E-mail: mltu.samar@crisil.com

Tanuja Abhinandan Communications and Brand Management CRISIL Limited Tel: +91-22- 3342 1818 Email: tanuja.abhinandan@crisil.com

Analytical Contacts

Nagarajan Narasimhan Senior Director - CRISIL Ratings Tel: +91-22-3342 3536 Email: nagarajan.narasimhan@crisil.com

Sridhar C Director - CRISIL Ratings Tel: +91-22-3342 3546 Email: chandrasekbar.sridhar@crisil.com

CRISIL Rating Desk

Tel: +91-22-3342 3047/3342 3064 Email:CRISILratIngdesk@crisil.com

Note:

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper / magazine / agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL. However, CRISIL alone has the sole right of distribution of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites, portals etc.

Crisil complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The crisil complexity levels are available on www.crisil.com/complexity-levels.Investors are advised to refer to the crisil complexity levels for instruments that they desire to invest in. Investors may also call the crisil helpline at +91 22 3342 3047 / + 91 22 3342 3064 with queries on specific instruments.

About CRISIL LIMITED

CRISIL is a global analytical company providing ratings, research, and risk and policy advisory services. We are India's leading ratings agency. We are also the foremost provider of high-end research to the world's largest banks and leading corporations.

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE

CRISIL respects your privacy. We use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id, to fulfill your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL and other parts of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. you may find of interest.

For further information, or to let us know your preferences with respect to receiving marketing materials, please visit www.crisil.com/privacy. You can view McGraw-Hill's Customer Privacy Policy at http://www.mcgraw-hill.com/site/tools/privacy/privacy_english. Last updated: April 30, 2012

Disclaimer: A CRISIL rating reflects CRISIL's current opinion on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and does not constitute an audit of the rated entity by CRISIL. CRISIL ratings are based on information provided by the issuer or obtained by CRISIL from sources it considers reliable. CRISIL does not guarantee the completeness or accuracy of the information on which the rating is based. A CRISIL rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold the rated instrument; it does not comment on the market price or suitability for a particular investor. All CRISIL ratings are under surveillance. Ratings are revised as and when circumstances so warrant. CRISIL is not responsible for any errors and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of this product. CRISIL Ratings rating criteria are available without charge to the public on the CRISIL web site, www.crisil.com. For the latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL, please contact CRISIL RATING DESK at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (+91 22) 3342 3000.

August 13, 2012

http://www.crisil.com

CRISIL has revised its rating symbols and definitions with effect from July 11, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular, 'Standardisation of Rating Symbols and Definitions'. The revised rating symbols carry the prefix, 'CRISIL'. The rating symbols for short-term instruments have been revised to 'CRISIL A1', 'CRISIL A2', 'CRISIL A3', 'CRISIL A4', and 'CRISIL D1' from the earlier 'P1', 'P2', 'P3', 'P4', and 'P5', respectively. The revision in the rating symbols and definitions is not to be construed as a change in the ratings. For details on revised rating symbols and definitions, please refer to the document, 'Revision of Rating Symbols and Definitions', at the link, http://www.crisil.com/ratings/credit-rating-scale.html